The unsecured consumer loans at issue in this case are 
governed by the California Finance Lenders Law (“FLL”).  
Cal. Fin. Code § 22203.  The FLL prescribes maximum 
interest rates for loans below $2500, but this interest rate 
limitation “does not apply to any loan of a bona fide 
principal amount of two thousand five hundred dollars 
($2,500) or more.”  Id. § 22303.  The FLL also incorporates 
by reference the general Civil Code provision about contract 
unconscionability, Cal. Civ. Code § 1670.5(a).  Cal. Fin. 
Code § 22302.1 

The current version of the relevant FLL provisions 
resulted from the enactment of Senate Bill No.